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Managing Director - On behalf of BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Le Directeur Général - Pour le compte de la SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Director Gerente - En nombre de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Director-Geral - Em nome de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Algemeen Directeur - Namens BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Administrerende direktør – På vegne af BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

PRODUCT TYPE .................  TYPE DE PRODUIT..............  TIPO DE PRODUCTO ..........

MODEL.................................  MODELE...............................  MODELO ..............................

SERIAL No...........................  N° DE SERIE ........................  N° DE SERIE........................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE.  DATE DE FABRICATION .....  FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN..

SOUND POWER LEVEL  NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE  NIVEL DE POTENCIA 
MEASURED /  SONORE MESUREE /  ACÚSTICA MEDIDO / 
....................(GUARANTEED)  ............................(GARANTIE)  ..................(GARANTIZADO) 

WEIGHT...............................  POIDS...................................  PESO....................................

We, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, hereby certify that if the product described within this certificate is bought from an 
authorised Belle Group dealer within the EEC, it conforms to the following EEC directives: 2006/42/CE (This directive replaces directive 98/37/EC), Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Directive 2004/108/CE (as amended by 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the 
low voltage directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Safety of machinery and associated harmonised standards, where applicable.
Noise Technical files are held by Ray Neilson at the Belle group Head Office address which is stated above.

Nous soussignés, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifions que si le produit décrit dans ce certificat est acheté chez un 
distributeur autorisé Belle Group au sein de la CEE, il est conforme aux normes CEE ci-après: 2006/42/CE (Cette norme remplace la norme 98/37/CE), Norme 
compatible pour l'électromagnisme 2004/108/CE (modifié par 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Les déchets électriques, et d’équipement électronique 2002/96/CE, 
caractéristiques basse tension 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Norme de sécurité des  machines et des critères associés et configurés, si applicable.
Bruit des fichiers techniques sont détenues par Ray Neilson à l'adresse du groupe Belle Siège qui est indiqué ci-dessus.

La Sociedad, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, GB, por el presente documento certifica que si el producto descrito en este 
certificado es comprado a un distribuidor autorizado de Belle Group en la CEE, este es conforme a las siguientes directivas: 2006/42/CE de la CEE (Esta directiva 
sustituye a la Directiva 98/37/CE), Directiva 2004/108/CE sobre Compatibilidad Electromagnética (según enmiendas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC).  Los 
residuos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) 2002/96/CE, Directiva sobre Bajo Voltaje 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 de Seguridad de Maquinaria y Niveles  
armonizados  estándares asociados donde sean aplicables. 
Archivos de ruido técnicos están en manos de Ray Neilson en la dirección del grupo Belle Sede de la que se ha dicho.

O signatário, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, pelo presente, declara que se o produto descrito neste certificado foi adquirido  a 
um distribuidor autorizado do Belle Group em qualquer país da UE, está em conformidade com o estabelecido nas seguintes directivas comunitárias: 2006/42/CE (Esta 
directiva substitui a Directiva 98/37/EC), Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética 2004/108/CE (conforme corrigido pelas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). 
O Eléctrico de Desperdício e Equipamento Electrónico (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, a directiva de baixa voltagem 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Segurança da 
maquinaria e às normas harmonizadas afins se aplicáveis.
Arquivos de ruído técnicos são detidos por Ray Neilson no endereço Escritório Belle grupo Cabeça que é dito acima.

Ondergetekende, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, verklaren hierbij dat als het product zoals beschreven in dit certificaat is 
gekocht van een erkende Belle Group dealer binnen de EEG, het voldoet aan de volgende EEG richtlijnen: 2006/42/CE (Deze richtlijn vervangt Richtlijn 98/37/EC), 
Electromagnetische Compatability Richtlijn 2004/108/CE (geamendeerd door 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). De afgedankte elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur (AEEA) 2002/96/CE, de Laagspannings Richtlijn 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Veiligheid van Machines en hieraan gekoppelde geharmoniseerde 
Standaarden, waar deze van toepassing is. 
Lawaai Technische dossiers zijn in handen van Ray Neilson op de Belle groep hoofdkantoor adres, dat staat boven

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, erklærer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er købt hos en autoriseret 
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med følgende EØF-direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktiv erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), 2004/108/EØF (som ændret 
ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EØF & 93/68 EØF), Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, og tilknyttede, harmoniserede standarder, hvor relevant. 
Støjniveauet er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003.
Støj Tekniske filer er i besiddelse af Ray Neilson på Belle-gruppen hovedkontoret adresse, som er nævnt ovenfor.

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY /  DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE / DECLARACIÓN
DE CONFORMIDAD CE / DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE / EG-VERKLARING

VAN OVEREENSTEMMING / EF OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

Ray Neilson

TIPO DE PRODUCTO..........  PRODUCTTYPE...................  PRODUKTTYPE...................

MODELO..............................  MODEL .................................  MODEL .................................

NO. DE SÉRIE .....................  SERIENUMMER ...................  SERIENR. .............................

DATA DE FABRIC................  FABRICAGEDATUM ............  FREMSTILLINGSDATO .......

NIVEL DE POTÊNCIA  GEMETEN  LYDEFFEKTNIVEAU 
DE SOM MEDIDO  /  GELUIDSSTERKTENIVEAU / MÅLT / 
.......................(GARANTIDO)  ...............(GEGARANDEERD)  ...................(GARANTERET) 

PESO....................................  GEWICHT.............................  VÆGT...................................

GB

F

E

P

NL

DK

Signed by:

Signature:

Medido por:

Assinado por:

Getekend door:

Uunderskrevetaf:

Place of Declaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date of Declaration - 2001 ...........................................................................
Lieu de déclaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date de déclaration - 2001...........................................................................
Declaración hecha en - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Fecha de la declarachón - 2001 ..................................................................
Lugar de Declaração - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data da Declaração - 2001...........................................................................
Plaats van de Verklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum van de verklaring - 2001 ..................................................................
Sted i erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato for erklæringen - 2001.........................................................................
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Wir, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, bestätige hiermit, dass, wenn das Produkt innerhalb dieser Bescheinigung ist von einem 
gekauft zugelassen Belle Group-Händler innerhalb der EWG, so entspricht sie den folgenden EG-Richtlinien: 2006/42/CE (Diese Richtlinie ersetzt die Richtlinie 
98/37/EG), elektromagnetische Kompatibilität Richtlinie 2004/108/EG (geändert durch 89/336/EWG, 92/31/EWG und 93/68 EWG). Die Elektro-und Elektronik-Altgeräte 
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, der Niederspannungs-Richtlinie 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicherheit von Maschinen und der damit verbundenen harmonisierten 
Normen, sofern zutreffend. 
Geräuschtechnische Dokumente stehen in unserer Zentrale unter obig angegebener Adresse zur Verfügung.

Il Gruppo Belle Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifica che, se il prodotto descritto nel presente certificato viene acquistato da un 
rivenditore autorizzato Belle gruppo all'interno della CEE, è conforme alle seguenti direttive CEE: 2006/42/CE (presente direttiva sostituisce la direttiva 98/37/CE), 
elettromagnetica compatibilità con la direttiva 2004/108/CE (modificata dalla 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE e 93/68 CEE). L'Elettrico di Spreco e l'Apparecchiatura Elettronica 
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, la direttiva bassa tensione 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicurezza del macchinario e le relative norme armonizzate, se del caso. 
Dati tecnici relativi ai livelli acustici sono disponibili su richiesta dalla sede madre Belle Group al sopra citato indirizzo.

Undertecknade, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Storbritannien, intygar härmed att om den produkt som beskrivs i detta intyg är 
köpt från en auktoriserad Belle-återförsäljare inom EEG, överensstämmer med följande EEG-direktiv: 2006/42/CE (Detta direktiv ersätter direktiv 98/37/EG), 
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2004/108/CE (ändrat genom direktiv 89/336/EEG, 92/31/EEG och 93/68 EEG). Avfall från elektriska och elektroniska produkter (WEEE) 
2002/96/CE, lågspänningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Maskinsäkerhet och tillhörande harmoniserade standarder, i förekommande fall.
Teknisk dokumentation vad gäller test av maskiners ljud/bullernivå finns dokumenterad hos Belle-Groups huvudkontor i Sheen, England.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, herved bekrefte at hvis produktet er beskrevet i dette sertifikatet er kjøpt fra en autorisert 
Belle Group forhandler innenfor EØS, følger det med til følgende EEC direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktivet erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), Det elektromagnetisk 
kompatabiltets-direktivet 2004/108/CE (endret ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC og 93/68 EEC). Avfallet Elektrisk og Elektronisk Utstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, 
Lavspenningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sikkerhet av maskiner og tilhørende harmoniserte standarder, der dette er aktuelt.
Lydtekniske filer er arkivert hos Bell Group Hovedkontor med adresse som nevnt ovenfor.

Me, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, todistaa, että jos tuote on kuvattu tämän todistuksen ostetaan valtuutetun Belle 
jälleenmyyjä ETY: n sisällä, se täyttää seuraavat EY-direktiiveihin: 2006/42/EY (tällä direktiivillä korvataan direktiivi 98/37/EY), sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuutta 
direktiivin 2004/108/CE (muutettuna 89/336/ETY, 92/31/ETY ja 93/68 ETY). Tuhlaa Sähkö ja Sähköinen Varusteet (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the matalajännitedirektiivistä 
2006/95/CE, SFS-EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Koneturvallisuus ja niihin liittyvien yhdenmukaistettujen standardien tarvittaessa.
Melumittausten teknilliset arvot ovat saatavana Belle Group pääkonttorin ylläolevasta osoitteesta.

2006/42/EY
2004/108/CE 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC

elektronicznego 2002/96/CE, 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003

nformacje Techniczne dotycz ce poziomu ha asu s  przecho y ane  Belle Group  adres po y ej.

EGKONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG / DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÁ / EG-VERKLARING VAN 
OVEREENSTEMMING / EC SAMSVARSERKLÆRING / EY-YHDENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS / 

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z PRZEPISAMI UE

Ray Neilson
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Unterzeichnet vo:

Firmato da:

Undertecknat:

Signatur: 

Allekirjoitus:

:

Erklärungsort - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Erklärungsdatum - 2001...............................................................................
Luogo de dichiarazione - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data de dichiarazione - 2001 .......................................................................
Plats av Förklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum av Förklaring - 2001 .........................................................................
Sted av Erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato av Erklæring - 2001 .............................................................................
Julistuksen paikka - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Julistuksen päivämäärä - 2001 ...................................................................
Miejsce deklaracji - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data deklaracji - 2001...................................................................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TIPO PRODOTTO ................  PRODUKTTYP.....................

MODELL ..............................  MODELLO ............................  MODELL...............................

SERIENNR...........................  SERIE N° ..............................  SERIE NR. ...........................

HERSTELLUNGSDATU ......  DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE..  TILLVERKNINGSDATUM.....

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL LIVELLO POTENZA   LJUDSTYRKA 
GEMESSEN /  SONORA MISURATA /   UPPMÄTT / 
......................(GARANTIERT)  .........................(GARANTITA) .................(GARANTERAD) 

GEWICHT.............................  PESO ....................................  VIKT......................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TUOTETYYPPI .....................  TYP PRODUKTO..................

MODELL ..............................  MALLI ...................................  MODEL .................................

SERIE NR. ...........................  VALMISTUSNRO .................  Nr SERII................................

PRODUKSJONSDATO........  VALMISTUSPÄIVÄ ..............  DATAPRODUKCJI ...............

ÄLYDKRAFTNIVÅ  ÄNENVOIMAKKUUDEN  POZIOM MOCY 
MÅLT /  TASO MITATTU /  WI KU ZMIERZONY /  
.......................(GARANTERT)  .................................(TAATTU)  ...........(GWARANTOWANY) 

VEKT....................................  MASSA .................................  WAGA...................................

Generaldirektor – Im auftrag von BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Amministratore Delegato – Per conto di BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

V.D. – På vägnar av BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Managing Director - På vegne av SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Toimitusjohtaja - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK: n puolesta.

 – w imieniu BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
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My, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 0EU, Velké Británie

Technick  daje ohledn  hladin hluku jsou k dispozici k nahl dnut  na adrese spolole nosti Belle Group, kter  je uvedena v e.

Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB,

isele tehnice cu privire la emisiile de zgomot sunt pastrate la Biroul entral Belle Group care este amintit mai sus.

Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Egyesült Királyság

A zajkibocs t si adatokat megtal lja a Belle Group fent eml tett k zponti c m n.

Mi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB

Tehni ka dokumentacija o buci uva se u sjedi tu tvrtke Belle Group ija adresa je gore navedena.

Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB,

Ses Teknik Dosyas  yukar da adresi belirtilen Belle Group Merkez fisinde bulunmaktad r.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB,

Technick  dokument cia obsahuj ci hladiny hluku je k dispoz cii na adrese veden  spolo nosti Belle Group, ktor  je uveden  vy e.

CZ

RO

HUN

HR

TR

SK

Místo Deklarace Datum Deklarace - 2001
Locul declaratiei Data declaratiei - 2001
Kiállítás Helye Kiállítás Ideje - 2001

 - 2001
Declaration Yeri Declaration Tarihi - 2001
Miesto Deklarácie Dátum Deklarácie - 2001

TYP PRODUKU ...................  TIPUL PRODUSULUI ...........  A TERMÉK TÍPUSA.............

MODEL.................................  MODEL .................................  MODELL...............................

............................  SERIA ...................................  GYÁRI SZÁM .......................

DATUM VÝROBY.................  DATA FABRICARII ...............  ....................

  NIVEL DE ZGOMOT  A MÉRT  
     

................(GARANTOVANÁ)  ...........................(GARANTAT)  ......................(GARANTÁLT) 

TIP PROIZVODA..................  ÜRÜN TIPI. ...........................  TYP PRODUKTU..................

MODEL.................................  MODEL .................................  MODEL .................................

SERIJSKI Br. ......................  SERI NUMARASI .................  ..................

....................  DÁTUM VÝROBY.................

NIVO SNAGE  SES SEVIYE  NAMERANÁ 
     

..................(GARANTIRANO)  ...............(GARANTI EDILEN)  ...............(GARANTOVANÁ)

TE

Podepsal:

Semnat de:

Aláírás:

Potpisao:

Podpísal:

 – jménem BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK

Director General - in numele BELLE GROUP (SHEEN), UK

 - A BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK nevében

Izvršni Direktor – U ime BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK

Yönetici

 – menom BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
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How To Use This ManualGB

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS about the safe use 

or maintenance of this unit, ASK YOUR SUPERVISOR OR CONTACT: Altrad Belle (UK):

GB
How to use this manual .............................................................................................................................................................................

Warning .....................................................................................................................................................................................................

Machine Description .................................................................................................................................................................................. 7

Technical Data ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 7

Environment ..............................................................................................................................................................................................

Safety Instructions .....................................................................................................................................................................................

Health and Safety ......................................................................................................................................................................................

Warning Decals .........................................................................................................................................................................................

Operating Instructions ......................................................................................................................................................................

Service & Maintenance ...........................................................................................................................................................................

Trouble Shooting Guide ..........................................................................................................................................................................

Warranty ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

Declaration of Conformity ..........................................................................................................................................................................

This manual has been written to help you operate and service the ‘Easy Screed Pro’ safely. This manual is intended for dealers and 
operators of the ‘Easy Screed Pro’.

Foreword

The ‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

The ‘Environment’ section gives instructions on how to handle the recycling of discarded apparatus in an environmentally friendly way.

The ‘Service & Maintenance’ section is to help you with the general maintenance and servicing of your machine. 

The ‘Trouble Shooting Guide’ helps you if you have a problem with your machine.

The ‘Warranty’ Section details the nature of the warranty cover and the claims procedure.

The ‘Machinery Directive’ section shows the standards that the machine has been built to.

Directives with regard to the notations.
Text in this manual to which special attention must be paid are shown in the following way:

CAUTION

YOU MUST READ and STUDYWARNING
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Technical Data GB

Machine Description GB

with a quick disconnect system, which allows the attachment of various beam widths, within minutes. With the vibrating aluminium pro

4.  Vibrator

5.  Quick disconnect system

Model Easy Screed Pro

System Process Concrete compaction, smoothing and levelling

Process

Execution Portable

Max. Working Size

Beam Widths Available

System Mass

Engine Model

Capacity

Fuel

Noise Production

Drive System Flexible System

Vibration Acceleration

Sealing IP54, Splashproof

Maintenance Clean with water and brush

Eccentric Plate Positions

1 2 3

Vibrator Force 

Vibrator Force 

Vibrator Force @ 4000rpm 

Vibrator Force @ 5000rpm 

Vibrator Force @ 5500rpm 

Eccentric Plate Positions
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EnvironmentGB
Safe Disposal

Instructions for the protection of the environment.
The machine contains valuable materials. Take the
discarded apparatus and accessories to the relevant
recycling facilities.

•  Ensure, that all symbols on the machine, can always be clearly read.

•  Watch where you are going, the ground can be slippery.

 indirectly in the working area.
•  Be careful when lifting and carrying the Easy Screed Pro. Do not bend forwards when picking up the apparatus, bend your knees.  
 Ensure that the working area is within your reach, that you do not have to bend forward.
•  When cleaning the machine, ensure that no water or cleaning detergents get into the motorhousing.
•  When the machine is not being used for longer periods of time, then it must be stored in a dry and clean area.
•  Pay attention to your own safety and the safety of your colleagues.
•  Regular maintenance of the machine promotes safe operation.

 damage your health and that of your colleagues.

•  Check for fuel leaks before running the machine.

General SafetyGB
For your own personal protection and for the safety of those around you, please read and ensure you fully understand the following 

If you are unsure about the safe and correct use of the ‘Easy Screed Pro’, consult your supervisor or Altrad Belle.

Vibration

DO NOT exceed the maximum
usage times.

Suitable PPE must be worn when using this equipment i.e. Safety Goggles, Gloves, Ear Defenders, Dust Mask and Steel Toe capped 

with concrete.

General SafetyGB

maintenance, service or repairs.WARNING

Component Material

Twin handle control Steel

Hose connectors Steel

Eccentric weights Steel

Flexible shaft Steel

Aluminium

Synthetic material

Petrol engine housing Aluminium

Petrol engine covers Synthetic material

Various parts     Steel & Aluminium
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Warning Decals GB

START

STOP

1. 2. 3.

4. 5. 6.

7. 8. 10.

9.

Explanation of the safety symbols used:

4. Safety glasses, safety helmet and ear protection compulsory.

5. Working gloves compulsory.

7. Start & Stop
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Operating InstructionsGB

How to assemble the Easy Screed Pro (See Image 1)

 form screeder or as a free screeder.

ON-OFF switch is in the ON position.

Operation and use of the Easy Screed Pro.

 freshly poured concrete surface.

 concrete.

 level, smooth and shining surface.     

 Easy Screed Pro on a dry, clean and stable surface.
7. If you do not expect to use the engine for a long period of time, drain the fuel tank and let the engine run at idle speed until the fuel  
 in the carburettor is used and the engine stops.

YOU MUST READ and STUDYWARNING

1 8mm

2

3

4

65

Image 1

CAUTION

CAUTION

How to adjust the centrifugal force: (See Image 2)  

NOTE:
  HIGH RPM = Low Vibration Output / LOW RPM = High Vibration Output
  The Clutch Engages at 4500rpm

Image 2
 Beam Size Vibrator
 (ft / mtr) Position
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Please observe the following instructions:

•  Prevent the Easy Screed Pro of sinking into the concrete. After the engine has been switched on, immediately move the Easy 
Screed Pro backwards.

•  When using a low slump concrete, move the Easy Screed Pro slowly across the surface of the concrete. When using a high slump 
concrete, move the Easy Screed Pro faster across the surface of the concrete.

 compact the freshly poured concrete with a poker vibrator while at the same time set  

 It is also recommended that when used as a wet screed, to lift the Beam
(See Image 3)

Operating the Easy Screed Pro (See Images 4 & 5)

Easy Screed Pro compacts, levels and smooths freshly poured concrete in one operation. The Easy Screed Pro features a

(See Image 4)
(See Image 5)

Operating Instructions GB

Image 5Image 4

Image 3

Operating Hints & Tips

 lanes”. NOTE:-
 between two lanes (See Image 6)

 easier manoeuvring.

5. When the Easy Screed Pro is used as a wet screed, a laser device can

 pile up behind the machine.

Lane 1

Lane 2

Image 6

Lane 2

Lane 1
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Service and MaintenanceGB

1

1

2

Maintenance
The Altrad Belle ‘Easy Screed Pro’ is designed to give many years of trouble free 
operation. It is recommended that an approved Altrad Belle dealer carries out all 

the use of spurious parts may void your warranty.

•  It is recommended to spray the aluminum beam and quick disconnector prior to  

•  Clean the quick disconnector and beam on a daily basis.

•  After use store the Easy Screed Pro in a clean, dry and dust free place.

Daily service
In order to achieve a maximum cooling effect the ventilation openings must stay free 
from dirt, grease and concrete. Check them at the end of each working day. If
necessary clean them with a brush or a damp cloth. For detailed engine servicing 
instructions, please read the operation instructions  supplied by the manufacturer.

Trouble Shooting GuideGB

If the Easy Screed Pro is not operating properly then one or more of the following problems could be the cause.

CAUTION

CAUTION

Problem Cause Remedy

does not travel smoothly across the form
work. 

The vibrator vibrates too much for the 
choosen working width and is therefore 
very unstable on the form work and 
cannot travel or function in the proper 
way.

Refer to the Operating Instructions section of 

the centrifugal force.

vibration and as a result the concrete

in the proper way.

The centrifugal force of the vibrator is set 
too low.

Increase the centrifugal force of the vibrator, 
(Refer to the Operating Instructions section of 

There is an excess of concrete in front of 
the leading edge.

the leading beam.

The choosen width of the beam is too big.

start or runs irregularly.
The starting procedure was not executed 
in the proper way.

Read the operation instructions of the gasoline 
engine carefully and repeat the starting
procedure.

A failure in the engine. Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

The is an audible change in RPM and the 
vibration output is very low.

The eccentric weight is balancing due to 
high engine speed which is making the 
vibrator weight redundant.

Reduce the engine speed to idle using the 
hand throttle, remove the screed from the 
concrete surface, place the screed back on 
the concrete and then gradually build up the 
engine speed until you reach your required 
performance is achieved.
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Warranty GB

date of purchase. The Altrad Belle warranty is against defects in design, materials and workmanship. 

The following are not covered under the Altrad Belle  warranty:

 operation or user maintenance instruction.

•  The ventilation slots are not cleaned  regularly,

 Screed Pro.
•  The Easy Screed Pro has been stored in a damp environment.

 claim, on any machine. 

The following components are not covered by warranty.

 • Engine spark plug

losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims

For warranty claims: 

or Write to:
Altrad Belle Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire

England

Warranty Registration:
In the bid for ALTRAD Belle to become greener and more eco friendly, we have now introduced online

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

the registration page.


